retrospectively designated as hedges. As a result, hedge accounting was applied on transition only to hedge relationships previously
designated under Canadian GAAP that continue to meet the conditions for hedge accounting under IFRS.

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following tables present the reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, and cash flows for the year
ended December 31, 2010, as well as a reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheets and equity as of January 1, 2010 and December 31,
2010.

F-51

Table of Contents

Form 20-F

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/890746/000119312512125316/d314446d20f.htm[2012-09-25 10:35:49]

VIDEOTRON LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for option data)

27. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 (a) Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

   Explanation

Canadian GAAP
(restated, note

7)
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS

Revenues   $ 2,228,808   $ —   $2,228,808

Cost of sales and operating expenses   (ii)   1,181,847   (312)   1,181,535
Amortization   (iii), (v)   294,200   (2,462)   291,738
Financial expenses   (iii)   117,931   35,262   153,193
Gain on valuation and translation of financial instruments   (24,373)   —   (24,373)
Restructuring of operations and other special items   (iv)   21,380   (10,000)   11,380

Income before income taxes and non-controlling interest   637,823   (22,488)   615,335
Income taxes   (vi)   115,566   (4,549)   111,017

   522,257   (17,939)   504,318
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   244   (244)   —

Net income   $ 522,013   $(17,695)  $ 504,318

Other comprehensive income   (i), (vi)   18,693   (6,856)   11,837

Comprehensive income   $ 540,706   $(24,551)  $ 516,155

Net income attributable to:
Shareholder   $ 522,013   $(17,939)  $ 504,074
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   —   244   244

Comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholder   $ 540,706   $(24,795)  $ 515,911
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   —   244   244

 (b) Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010

For the year ended December 31, 2010, the adoption of IFRS resulted in a decrease of $35.3 million of cash flows used in investing
activities and in an equivalent decrease of cash flows provided by operating activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows.
These adjustments relate to borrowing costs previously capitalized to fixed assets and to intangible assets, under Canadian GAAP (see
note 27 (iii)).

F-52

Table of Contents

VIDEOTRON LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for option data)

27. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 (c) Consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP
(restated, note IFRS

Form 20-F

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/890746/000119312512125316/d314446d20f.htm[2012-09-25 10:35:49]

   Explanation  7)   adjustments  IFRS

Assets

Current assets   (vi)  $ 445,195   $(12,305)  $ 432,890

Non-current assets
Investments   1,260,000   —   1,260,000
Fixed assets   (iii)   1,775,089   (2,855)   1,772,234
Intangible assets   (iii)   734,793   (45,242)   689,551
Derivative financial instruments   3,077   —   3,077
Other assets   (i)   43,717   (3,047)   40,670
Deferred income taxes   (vi)   9,601   (103)   9,498
Goodwill   451,475   —   451,475

Total current assets   4,277,752   (51,247)   4,226,505

Total assets   $ 4,722,947   $(63,552)  $4,659,395

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities   (ii), (iv)  $ 592,271   $ 11,023   $ 603,294

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt   1,592,321   —   1,592,321
Subordinated loan from parent corporation   1,260,000   —   1,260,000
Derivative financial instruments   232,469   —   232,469
Deferred income taxes   (vi)   281,588   (36,599)   244,989
Other liabilities   (i), (ii)   52,539   21,998   74,537
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   991   (991)   —

Total non-current liabilities   3,419,908   (15,592)   3,404,316

Total liabilities   4,012,179   (4,569)   4,007,610

Equity
Capital stock   1   —   1
Contributed surplus   (v)   7,155   (7,155)   —
Retained earnings   (i) to (vi)   726,444   (52,819)   673,625
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (22,832)   —   (22,832)

Equity attributable to the shareholder   710,768   (59,974)   650,794
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   —   991   991

   710,768   (58,983)   651,785

Total liabilities and equity   $ 4,722,947   $(63,552)  $4,659,395

F-53

Table of Contents

VIDEOTRON LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for option data)

27. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 (d) Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010

   Explanation

Canadian GAAP
(restated, note

7)
IFRS

adjustments   IFRS

Assets

Current assets   (vi)  $ 487,007   $ (15,701)  $ 471,306

Form 20-F

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/890746/000119312512125316/d314446d20f.htm[2012-09-25 10:35:49]

Non-current assets
Investments   1,630,000   —   1,630,000
Fixed assets   (iii)   2,191,839   (12,239)   2,179,600
Intangible assets   (iii)   789,627   (68,657)   720,970
Other assets   (i)   58,702   (12,674)   46,028
Deferred income taxes   (vi)   5,937   197   6,134
Goodwill   451,475   —   451,475

   5,127,580   (93,373)   5,034,207

Total assets   $ 5,614,587   $(109,074)  $5,505,513

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities   (ii), (iv)  $ 666,218   $ 3,722   $ 669,940

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt   1,786,076   —   1,786,076
Subordinated loan from parent corporation   1,630,000   —   1,630,000
Derivative financial instruments   289,032   —   289,032
Deferred income taxes   (vi)   364,200   (48,015)   316,185
Other liabilities   (i), (ii)   60,047   19,988   80,035
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   1,140   (1,140)   —

Total non-current liabilities   4,130,495   (29,167)   4,101,328

Total liabilities   4,796,713   (25,445)   4,771,268

Equity
Capital stock   3,401   —   3,401
Contributed surplus   (v)   7,155   (7,155)   —
Retained earnings   (i) to (vi)   811,457   (77,614)   733,843
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (i)   (4,139)   —   (4,139)

Equity attributable to shareholder   817,874   (84,769)   733,105
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   —   1,140   1,140

   817,874   (83,629)   734,245

Total liabilities and equity   $ 5,614,587   $(109,074)  $5,505,513

F-54

Table of Contents

VIDEOTRON LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for option data)

27. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 (e) Equity

   Explanation
December 31

2010
January 1

2010
Shareholders’ equity under Canadian GAAP (restated, note 7)   $ 817,874   $710,768
IFRS adjustments:

Defined benefit plans   (i)   (34,178)   (24,777)
Share-based compensation   (ii)   (3,706)   (3,990)